

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00253 RDM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

DATED: April 10, 2017

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

ERIC R. WOMACK
Assistant Branch Director
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Daniel Bensing
DANIEL BENSING (D.C. Bar No. 334268)
Senior Trial Counsel

MICHAEL DREZNER (VA Bar No. 83836)
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 305-0693
Facsimile: (202) 616-8460
Email: Daniel.Bensing@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

A. Presidents Have Routinely Issued Executive Orders Addressing Regulatory Reform, Including Executive Order 12,866 Issued by President Clinton.....4

1. Principles of Regulation.....4

2. OMB Review of Significant Regulatory Actions.....6

B. Executive Order 13,771 (“Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs”)8

C. OMB Interim Guidance Implementing Section 2 of Executive Order 13,77110

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT14

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE EXECUTIVE ORDER AND IMPLEMENTING GUIDANCE.....14

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Associational Standing to Sue on Behalf of Their Members15

1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Identify a Member Who Has Been Harmed15

2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Injury to Their Members Are Insufficient to Establish Standing.....16

a. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege an Injury-in-Fact to Their Members.....16

i. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Future Injury are Entirely Speculative17

ii. Plaintiffs’ Generalized Grievances About the Potential Effects of the Executive Order Do Not Establish Injury-in-Fact20

b. It Is Entirely Speculative to Assume that Plaintiffs’ Purported Injuries Would Be Traceable to the Executive Order21

c. Plaintiffs’ Purported Injuries Are Not Redressable by the Relief They Seek.....22

3. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Standing to Sue in Their Own Right.....23

B. Plaintiffs’ Purported Injuries Are Not Ripe for Resolution.....25

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT WOULD PERMIT THEM TO CHALLENGE EXECUTIVE ORDER 13,771 OR THE IMPLEMENTING GUIDANCE28

A.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Provide a Basis for a Facial Challenge to the Executive Order	28
1.	Executive Order 13,771 is Consistent With Separation of Powers Principles.....	29
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim under the Take Care Clause	33
B.	Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Causes Of Action Fail To State A Claim Because None Of The Defendant Agencies Acted <i>Ultra Vires</i>	35
1.	Because Plaintiffs Have a Meaningful and Adequate Means of Challenging the Statutory Violations Alleged in their Third and Fourth Causes of Action Through the APA, <i>Ultra Vires</i> Review is Unavailable	35
2.	The Consideration of Costs by Defendant Agencies Is Not <i>Ultra Vires</i>	37
3.	OMB’s Actions to Assist the President in the Implementation of Executive Order 13,771 Does Not Constitute <i>Ultra Vires</i> Action.....	38
C.	OMB’s Interim Guidance Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 26

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 25, 26

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 17, 22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 14

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 29

Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 33

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 36

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 40

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 14

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Catawba County, N.C. v. EPA,
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 41

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20, 21

Center for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 24

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 34

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 17, 19, 24

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 29, 33

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 14

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 34

Dep’t of HHS v. FLRA,
844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988) 39

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 28

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14, 15

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 23, 24

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21, 22

Forrester v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
310 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2004) 14

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 29, 33, 34

Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 22

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 33

Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 36, 37, 38

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 21

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 33

In re Aiken Cty.,
645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 26

La. Env’tl. Action Network v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 26

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 24

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13, 14, 19

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 33

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 39

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 38

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) 33, 34

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 33

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 30

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15, 19

Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 25

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 28

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 25, 27

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
945 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2013) 41

New York v. Shalala,
959 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 39

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 34

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 33

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 36, 37, 40

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 26

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 33

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 27

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 41

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 29

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 30, 39

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 30

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 20

Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands,
277 U.S. 189 (1928)..... 33

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 22, 42

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 15, 16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 17, 25

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 29

Swann v. Walters,
620 F. Supp. 741 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 39

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 14

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 25

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 24

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 28

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 28

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 17

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 41

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 28

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 22

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 16

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 31, 34

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

3 U.S.C. § 301..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 40

31 U.S.C. §§ 1101 *et seq.*..... 3, 39

31 U.S.C. § 1105..... 3

44 U.S.C. §§ 3501 *et seq.*..... 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Repeal of Civil Aviation Regulations,
80 Fed. Reg. 76,630 (Dec. 10, 2015)..... 21

Repeal of Disclosure Regulations,
78 Fed. Reg. 15,869 (Mar. 13, 2013)..... 21

Final Rule: Special Areas; State Petitions for Inventoried Roadless Area Mgmt.,
70 Fed. Reg. 25,654 (May 13, 2005)..... 21

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Regulatory Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs,
Executive Order No. 13,771 (2017)..... *passim*

Regulatory Planning and Review,
Executive Order No. 12,866 (1993)..... *passim*

Improving Regulation and Regulatory Review,
 Executive Order No. 13,563 (2011)..... 4, 10, 38

Inflation Impact Statements,
 Executive Order No. 11,821 (1974)..... 4

Improving Government Regulations,
 Executive Order No. 12,044 (1978)..... 4, 5, 10, 38

Federal Regulation,
 Executive Order No. 12,291 (1981)..... 5, 10, 38

Enforcing the Regulatory Reform Agenda,
 Executive Order No. 13,777 (2017)..... 9, 18

*Preservation of Open Competition & Gov’t Neutrality Towards Gov’t Contractors’
 Labor Relations on Federal & Federally Funded Construction Projects*,
 Executive Order No. 13,202 (2001)..... 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeffrey A. Rosen & Brian Callanan, *The Regulatory Budget Revisited*,
 66 Admin. L. Rev. 835 (2014)..... 3

Cass R. Sunstein, *Valuing Life, Humanizing the Regulatory State*,
 (Univ. of Chi. Press 2014) 7

Cary Coglianese, *Moving Forward With Regulatory Lookback*,
 30 Yale J. on Reg. 57 (2013) 10

Sean Speer, *Regulatory Budgeting: Lessons from Canada*, R Street Inst., Mar. 2016
<https://www.rstreet.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/RSTREET54.pdf>..... 3, 4

Maeve P. Carey, Cong. Research Serv., R43056, Counting Regulations:
 An Overview of Rulemaking, Types of Federal Regulations, and Pages
 in the *Federal Register* (2016), available at
<https://www.rstreet.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/RSTREET54.pdf>..... 10, 11
